HOUSING AND MORTGAGE FINANCE AGENCY
1. The buyer shall pay to the Portfolio Reserve Ac­
count a sum amounting to 3.25 percent of the purchase
price.
2. The buyer shall submit with its request for review, a
non-refundable fee of $5,000 which will be applied at
closing toward any payment or repayments due.
3. The seller shall pay to the Agency, as a processing

(b) The Portfolio Reserve Account is a fund established
by the Agency to provide support for any project financed
by the Agency which is in need of financial assistance. The
Portfolio Reserve Account, and any interest or investment
income earned thereon, may be used, at the Agency's
discretion, to fund debt service arrears and other operating
deficits, capital improvements, and repairs of any project
which cannot fund these items from normal project income.
The Portfolio Reserve Account will enable the Agency to
assist projects in maintaining physical and fiscal viability so
as to preserve the housing units at rents which are afforda­
ble to low- and moderate-income families. Eligibility for
assistance from the Portfolio Reserve Account shall be
subject to the terms and conditions as determined by the
Agency.
Amended by R.1990 d.504, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1971(a), 22 N.J.R. 3220(a).
References to fees amended to conform to applicable statutes, in
accordance with New Jersey Supreme Court holding in Lower Main
Street Associates v. New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Financing Agency,

shall not apply to projects financed under the Agency's New
Jersey Urban Multi-Family Production Program (JUMPP).
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
(f) The provisions of this section which impose conditions
on prepayment regarding Agency policies on the insurance
and repair and replacement reserves, the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 55:14K-7b, and the regulations on transfer of
ownership interests and return on equity shall not be appli­
cable to projects financed between October 15, 1990 and
January 17, 1995.
Amended by R.1990 d.504, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1971(a), 22 N.J.R. 3220(a).
Exceptions to prepayment prohibition added, in accordance with New
Jersey Supreme Court holding in Lower Main Street Associates v. New
Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency, 114 N.J. 226 (1989).
Amended by R.1995 d.20, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1187(a), 27 N.J.R. 321(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.247, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 265(a), 27 N.J.R. 1977(b).
Amended by R.2003 d.88, effective March 3, 2003.

Added "Residual receipts"; amended. "Available cash", "Housing
investment sale", "Maximum additional return", and "Purchase price";
and changed the name of "MAR Revolving Account" to "Housing
Investment Sale Account".
5:80-32.2 Realization of maximum additional return
Upon the approval of its members in the exercise of their
authority under the Fair Housing Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-321f,
the Agency shall waive any or all of the investment-return
restrictions imposed under the HMFA Law, N.J.S.A.
55:14K-1 et seq., in order to permit an eligible LD sponsor
to realize, from available proceeds upon the closing of a
housing investment sale, a maximum additional return, as
well as any return otherwise allowable under the HMF A
law. Sponsors who agree to comply with the requirements
of this subchapter will meet the waiver criteria.
Amended by R.1997 d.102, effective March 3, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 321(a), 29 N.J.R. 763(a).
Substituted "proceeds" for "cash".
5:80-32.3 Application procedure
(a) The eligible LD sponsor proposing to sell its project

regulations promulgated thereunder.
(f) Compliance with the requirements of the Code is the
sole responsibility of the owner of the building for which the
credit is allowable. NJHMF A makes no representations to
the owner or anyone else as to compliance with the Code,
Federal regulations issued under the Code, or any other
laws or regulations governing Low Income Housing Tax
Credits, or as to the financial viability of any project. All
applicants should consult their accountant, tax attorney or
advisor as to the specific requirements of Section 42 of the
Code governing the Low Income Housing Tax Credit Pro­
gram.
(g) These rules have been promulgated in a manner
consistent with the smart growth initiatives required under
Executive Order No. 4(2002).
Amended by R.1998 d.279, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1132(a), 30 N.J.R. 1978(a).
Rewrote (a); added new (b) through (d); and recodified former (b)
and (c) as (e) and (f).
Amended by R.1999 d.120, effective AprilS, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 122(a), 31 N.J.R. 860(a).
In (b) and (c), changed N.J.A.C. references.
Amended by R.2002 d.233, effective July 15, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1574(a), 34 N.J.R. 2417(a).